bar, the Government Approved Valuer confirmed that it ls pure gold.

Shri Soni Kartikey Vasantrai vide certificate no. 1380/2023-24 dated

t6.02.2O24 (RUD - O2) certified that extracted 02 gold bars are

having purity 999.0/24kt and tariff value is Rs.12,50,127l- (Rupees

Twelve Lakh Fifty Thousand One hundred and twenty-seven only) and

Market value is Rs.14,83,958/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakh Eighty-Three

Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty-Eight Only). The value of the gold

bar was calculated as per the Notification No. L2/2024-Customs (N.T.)

dated 15-02-2024 (Gold) and Notification No. 13/2024-Customs (N.T.)

dtd. 15-02-2024 (exchange Rate). The details of item recovered from

the passenger are as under:

[...]

customs duty is an offence, under the provisions of Customs
Act, 1962 and Regulations
He agreed that he had done evasion of Customs duty. He

confessed that he bought 02 gold bars hidden under date's
packetweighing 233.180 grams having purity 999.0/24kt and
tariff value is Rs.t25O127/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh Fifty
Thousand One hundred and Twenty Seven only) and Market
value is Rs.1483958/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakh Eighty Three
Thousancl Nine Hundred and Fifty Eight Only)which were
recovered f rom his baggage.

(v)

6. The above said 02 gold bars weighing 233.180 grams of 24Kt,

with purity 999.0 having tariff value of Rs.12,50,127l- (Rupees Twelve

Lakh Fifty Thousand One hundred and Twenty Seven only) and Market

value of Rs.14,83,958/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakh Eighty Three Thousand

Nine Hundred and Fifty Eight Only), recovered from Shri Sajid

Anvarbhai Shekh, was attempted to be smuggled into India with an

intent to evade payment of Customs duty by way of concealing the

same in date's packet, which was clear violation of the provisions of

the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

indulged in the instant case of smuggling of gold into India.

The passenger had improperly imported gold weighing

233.180 grams having with purity 999.0 having tariff value of

Rs.12,50,127/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh Fifty Thousand One

hundred and Twenty Seven only) and Market value of

Rs.14,83,958/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakh Eighty Three Thousand

Nine Hundred and Fifty Eight Only). The said gold was

concealed in Date's packet by the passenger and was not

declared to the Customs. The passenger opted green channel

to exit the Airport with the deliberate intention to evade the

payment of Customs Duty and fraudulently circumventing the

[...]

(e) As per Section 723 of the Customs Act 1962, the burden of

proving that the 02 gold bars weighing 233.180 grams of 24Kt,

with purity 999.0 having tariff value of Rs.12,50,127l- (Rupees

Twelve Lakh Fifty Thousand One hundred and Twenty Seven

only) and Market value of Rs.14,83,958/- (Rupees Fourteen

Lakh Eighty Three Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty Eight Only)

derived from Date's packet of Shri Sajid Anvarbhai Shekh

without declaring it to the Customs, is not smuggled goods,

is upon the passenger Shri Sajid Anvarbhai Shekh.

9. In view of the above, now, therefore, Shri Sajid Anvarbhai

Shekh, residing at Taherpura, Behind Police line, Siddhpur, Patan,

[...]

called upon to show cause in writing to the Additional Commissioner of

Customs, having his office at 2nd Floor, Customs House, Opposite Old

High Court Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380009, as to why:

(i) The 02 gold bars weighing 233.18O grams of 24Kt, with

purity 999.0 having tariff value of Rs.12,5O,127l- (Rupees

Twelve Lakh Fifty Thousand One hundred and twenty-seven

only) and Market value of Rs.14,83,958r/- (Rupees Fourteen

Lakh Eighty Three Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty Eight

Only) derived from Date's packet of Shri Sajid Anvarbhai

Shekh and placed under seizure under panchnama

proceedings dated 16.02 .2024 and Seizure Memo Order

dated 16.02.2024, should not be confiscated under the

provisions of Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l)